Sira Certification Service
Unit 6 Hawarden Industrial Park,
Hawarden, CH5 3US, United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0) 1244 670900
Fax: +44 (0) 1244 681330
Email: ukinfo@csagroup.org
Web: www.csagroupuk.org
Project Number 70082083 C Ellaby

nut is permanently attached to the body with a #6 – 32 set screw which is cemented in place.
The flame arrestor is provided in four different thread configurations:
Type designation Type of Male Thread Type of Female Thread
KB1FA25 1/2 “ NPT 1/4 “ NPT
KB1FAM16 1/2 “ NPT M16
KBM20FA25 M20 1/4 “ NPT
KBM20FAM16 M20 M16
The Breather-Drain Series KB1B, KB1D, KBM & KDB, when installed in the top of an enclosure, act as a
breather by stabilizing the atmospheric pressure inside the enclosure.  When installed in the bottom of
an enclosure it acts as a drain since it allows the discharge of accumulated water due to internal
condensation.  The Breather-Drain consists of a metallic body, externally threaded on one end for
threading into an enclosure, and internally threaded on one end.  A sintered bronze element is
permanently captured in the non-threaded internal opening of the main body by a press fit and
mechanical tabs. The KB1B, KB1D & KBM Series are provided with a metallic cap which has a 0.185 in.
diameter hole through the centre.  The cap is secured to the body by a 9/32 in. long drive screw.
The Breather-Drain is provided with the thread configurations shown in the table below:
Type designation Type of Male Thread Type designation Type of Male Thread
KB1BCEN 1/2 “ NPT KDB-375CEN 3/8” NPT
KB1DCEN 1/2 “ NPT KDB-1CEN 1/2” NPT
KBM20BCEN M20 KDB-M16CEN M16
KBM20DCEN M20 KDB-M20CEN M20
KDB-250CEN 1/4” NPT
The Flame Arrestor Breather-Drain Series KBQA, when installed in the top of an enclosure, act as a
breather by stabilizing the atmospheric pressure inside the enclosure.  When installed in the bottom of
an enclosure it acts as a drain since it allows the discharge of accumulated water due to internal
condensation.  The sintered element prohibits the passage of flame into or out of a flameproof enclosure.
The KBQA Series consists of a solid metallic body, externally threaded on one end for threading into an
enclosure.  The sintered bronze element is permanently captured in the non-threaded internal opening
of the main body by a press fit and mechanical tabs.
Sira Certification Service
Unit 6 Hawarden Industrial Park,
Hawarden, CH5 3US, United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0) 1244 670900
Fax: +44 (0) 1244 681330
Email: ukinfo@csagroup.org
Web: www.csagroupuk.org
 SCHEDULE
 EU-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE Sira 10ATEX1351U
 Issue 1
This certificate and its schedules may only be
reproduced in its entirety and without change.
Page 3 of 5
Form 9401 Issue 4
The KBQA Series is provided with the thread configurations shown in the table below:
Type designation Type of Male Thread Type designation Type of Male Thread
KBQAxxxM20 M20 KBQAxxx050 1/2 “ NPT
KBQAxxxM25 M25 KBQAxxx075 3/4 “ NPT
KBQA Series Nomenclature :
KBQA AL 0 M20
I II III IV
I – Series Designator
II – Material Type
 AL = Aluminum
 NB – Nickel-plated Brass
 S4 = 304 Stainless Steel
 S6 = 316 Stainless Steel
III – Plating
 0 = Unplated
 1 = Nickel
 2 = Zinc
 8 = Electroless Nickel
IV = Thread Form
 M20 = M20 Metric
 M25 = M25 Metric
 050 = ½ inch NPT
 075 = ¾ inch NPT
Variation 1 - This variation introduced the following changes: